

# Changes

*Since the last printing of CAMIR was issued in August 1995, changes have occurred in ACS. A list of these changes is provided for reference.*

## Overview

Page ii-2 First column, fourth paragraph, deleted last sentence.

## Getting Started

Page iii-3 Updates paragraph, changed “mailing” to “administrative messages.”

## Program Flow

Page iv-8 Deleted “Archive Manifest Header When All Bills are Archived” box.

## Requirements

Page REQ-1 Second column, changed address from “Trade and Field Support” to “Client Representative Branch.”

Page REQ-2 Figure 1, second box, added “or V.32 BIS.” Changed “Switched Message” to “Switched Line.” Changed “9600 baud 2096 equivalent” to “V.32 or V.32 BIS.” Changed “Supporting 3780 HASP” to “Supporting 3770 HASP.” Reduced “Customs Responsibility” and increased “User Responsibility.”

Figure 2, second box, changed “Dataphone” to “Modem/DSU.” Third box, changed “Dataphone” to “Modem/DSU.” Reduced “Customs Responsibility” and increased “User Responsibility.”

Page REQ-3 Added fourth bullet to first column under Communication Technique and Protocol. Changed phone number in sixth paragraph from “440-6000” to “921-6000.”

First paragraph under Procurement of Equipment and Software, added “/DSU” to “(Modems).” Changed “(protocol emulators)” to “(MQ Series).”

Second column, first bullet, added “or DSUs” after “modems.” Added second bullet. In address, changed “Communications Sections” to “Network Control Center” and phone number from “921-6000” to “921-6375”. Made edits to bullets (e), (f), and (g).

## *Customs Automated Manifest Interface Requirements*

- Page REQ-4 Changed all references of “Manifest Trade Support Team” to “Client Representative Branch.”
- Page REQ-5 Second column, Data Communication, deleted “V.24/V.28.” Changed Data Rate “300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800” to “14,400.” Deleted “Automated Baud Rate Setting.”

## **Equipment Inventory**

- Page EQU-6 Changed status code “M” to “C” in “VIN” data element.

## **In-bond & Conveyance Arrival Message**

- Page IBA-1 Added new Record Identifier H02.
- Page IBA-2 Added introduction text.
- Page IBA-6 Deleted code “S – Conveyance enroute from last consisting point”. Changed “T” to “S”.
- Page IBA-8 Second column, third bullet, deleted paragraph referencing code “S” and changed “T” to “S”.
- Page IBA-9 Added new Record Identifier H02.

## **Input to Customs**

- Page INP-1 Added new Record Identifier B05.
- Page INP-4 Added “Supplementary In-bond Information (B05)” to second column, fourth paragraph.
- Page INP-13 Changed code 5 from “Returned goods” to “Non-Automated Intransit”. Deleted code 6. Changed code 8 from “American goods returned” to “Goods ashtray.” Added codes “C, D, E, F, G, and H” to “Bill of lading Status Indicator” data element. Added Note 1.
- Page INP-14 Added new data element “FIRMS” in position 74-77. Changed position for “Filler” data element to “78-80”.
- Page INP-15 Added new “Note 1”.
- Page INP-18 Made edit to “Qualifier” data element. Added “11 position harmonized tariff system (HTS) number” to Reference Identifier” data element.
- Page INP-19 Added new codes to Note 1.

- Page INP-20 Added new “Record Identifier B05”.
- Page INP-32 Added codes “69 – Transit and 70 – Multi-Transit” to “In-bond Entry Type” data element.
- Page INP-34 Changed status code from “O” to “M” for “Mode of Transport” and “Vessel Name” data elements.
- Page INP-37 Changed Status code from “M” to “O” for “Load/Empty Status Code” data element.  
Changed Status code from “M” to “C” for “Type of Service Code” data element.  
Also added, “For participants in the paperless manifest program this field is mandatory” in description.
- Page INP-52 Added Note “4” to “Country Code” data element.
- Page INP-54 Added “Note 4.”

## **Manifest Amendments**

- Page MAD-4 Added codes “B” and “C” to “Action Code” data element.
- Page MAD-5 Added new data elements “Code Qualifier” and ID Code”. Changed Length/Class and Position of “Filler” data element to “9AN” and “72-80”, respectively.
- Page MAD-6 Made edits to notes.

## **Manifest Edits**

- Page MED-2 Added last paragraph.
- Page MED-4 Made edits in introduction paragraph.  
Added code “R = Change FROB Bill” to “Action Code” data element.  
Added new data elements “Conveyance Name, ”Voyage Number”.
- Page MED-5 Added new data elements “Conveyance Code” and “Estimated Date”. Changed Length/Class and Position of “Filler” data element to “3AN” and “78-80”, respectively. Added last paragraph to Note 1.

## **Output from Customs**

- Page OUT-6 Changed Status code from “M” to “C” for “District/Port of Transaction” and “FIRMS Code” data elements.

## *Customs Automated Manifest Interface Requirements*

Page OUT-11 Added code “COC – Arrival cancelled” and Note “1” to “Event Code” data element.

### **“Paperless” Master In-bond Program**

Page PMI-3 First column, first paragraph, changed “Office of Inspection and Control” to “Office of Field Operations.” Made edits in second column, third paragraph.

### **Subsequent In-bond Application**

Page SIA-1 Added new Record Identifiers A01, B04, B05 and N00.

Page SIA-2 Added introduction paragraphs.

Page SIA-4 Added new Record Identifier A01.

Page SIA-10 Added new Record Identifier B04.

Page SIA-11 Added new Record Identifier B05.

Page SIA-15 Added new Record Identifier N00.

### **Appendix A**

Page A-1 Made various edits throughout appendix.

### **Appendix B**

Page B-1 Made various edits throughout appendix.

### **Appendix C**

Page C-4 Heading Manifest Response Record Data Set – added “Bill – B02” through “Hazardous Material V03.”

Pages C4-C5 Heading Edit Response Record Set - added “Bill – B02” through “Hazardous Material V03.”

Pages C5-C6 Heading Amendment Response Record Set - added “Bill – B02” through “Hazardous Material V03.”

Page C-9 Heading In-bond and Conveyance Arrival Record Data Set – added “Arrival/Export – H02.”

Page C-9 Heading Subsequent In-bond Record Data Set – added “Amendment 01, Reference Identifier 0- B04, Supplementary In-bond – B05, In-bond – I02 and Entity name – N00.”

Page C-9 Heading Status Notification Conveyance Arrival Record Set – added “Remarks – R03.”

## **Appendix F**

Page F-1 Deleted Disposition Code “1D”

Page F-3 Added disposition codes “5H and 5I”

Page F-8 Made edits in disposition codes “95, 97 and 98”.

## **Appendix H**

Completely revised chapter.

## **Appendix J**

Page J-7 Changed description of error message 056.

Page J-24 Changed description of error messages 206 and 207.

Page J-29 Added new codes 261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 266, 267, 268, 269, 270, 271, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276.

## **Appendix K**

Page K-2 Added “RL – Road Railer.”

## **Appendix M**

Added several new data elements.

## **Glossary**

Page GLO-2 In definition of District, changed “District Director” to “Port Director”.

Page GLO-6 Deleted “Region” and definition. Changed term “Space Charter” to “Space (Slot) Charter”.

***User Notes:***